
No. 15-4071, No. 15-4071, No. 15-4072

In the

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

JOHNSON & JOHNSON VISION CARE, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

SEAN D. REYES

in his official capacity as Attorney General of Utah

Defendant-Appellee,

– and –

1-800 CONTACTS, INC.; COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION

Intervenors-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH

**BRIEF OF LD VISION GROUP AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Jarod M. Bona

Aaron R. Gott

BONA LAW PC

4275 Executive Square, Suite 200

La Jolla, CA 92037

858.964.4589

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

LD Vision Group

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE UNIQUE ASPECTS OF THE CONTACT LENS INDUSTRY.....	5
A. The History and Nature of the Contact Lens Industry....	7
B. Avoiding Antitrust Scrutiny with Uniform Pricing Policies.....	10
II. UNILATERAL PRICING POLICIES FOR CONTACT LENSES HAVE SIGNIFICANT ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS	12
III. UTAH’S LAW PROMOTES COMPETITION AND DOES NOT RESTRICT INTERSTATE COMMERCE IF INTERPRETED CORRECTLY.....	16
A. The Favored-Son Interpretation Discriminates Against Out-of-State Retailers	17
B. The Favored-Son Interpretation is Unconstitutionally Extraterritorial	21
C. This Court Should Uphold the Statute Because Permissible Alternative Interpretations Exist.....	23
CONCLUSION	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>American Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	17
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (U.S. 1935).....	20
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	19
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	15
<i>Comptroller v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	19
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328	20
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	17
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	21, 23
<i>In re Disposable Contact Lens Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 493244 (M.D. Fla. 2001).....	10
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	12
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	15, 19
<i>Nevaras v. M.L.S.</i> , 345 P.3d 719 (Utah 2015)	25
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	17
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	25

United States v. Colgate & Co., 250 U.S. 300 (1919) 12

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 24

STATUTES:

Fairness to Contact Lens Consumers Act of 2003,
Pub. L. 108-164, 15 U.S.C. §§ 7601–76108

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Federal Trade Comm’n, *Possible Anticompetitive Barriers to
E-Commerce: Contact Lenses* 1 (2004).....passim

Gary Gerber, *What’s UPP, Doc?*, Rev. Cornea & Contact Lenses,
June 15, 2014 6

R. Joe Zeidner, General Counsel, 1-800, Hearing Before the S.
Comm. on the Judiciary Subcomm. on Antitrust, Competition
Policy and Consumer Rights 1 (July 30, 2014) 7

Robert Atkinson, President, Information Technology and
Innovation Foundation, Subcomm. On Antitrust, Competition
Policy and Consumer Rights, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, on
Why UPP Pricing in the Contact Lens Industry Hurts
Consumers and Competition 2 (July 31, 2014) 8, 9, 11
